## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH TANGIBLE SOFTWARE, INC. FOR SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CITY'S NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE AND STAFF AUGMENTATION IN THE SECURITY DIVISION

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has been working with Tangible Software's cyber Security Specialist over the past 3 years to enhance data security, availability, integrity and confidentiality which positively impacts the City's existing network infrastructure;

WHEREAS, due to the ever-changing threat landscape within Information Technology, it is a common practice to augment staff with a Cyber Security Specialist;

WHEREAS, Tangible Software's Cyber Security Specialist will assist the City's Information Technology Department with the development and implementation of a Cyber Security Program;

WHEREAS, funds have been budgeted in the Information Technology Security Fund and shall not exceed \$785,534.10 in the initial 3year term and \$539,400.08 for the two-year option period.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City is authorized to enter into a Contract with Tangible Software, Inc. for security improvements to the City's network and server infrastructure and staff augmentation in the Security Division subject to the terms outlined above. The Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro a proper contract to carry the proposal into effect, payment in the amount of \$785,534.10 from Account No. 682-0730-01.5413 for the initial 3year term and \$539,400.08 for the 2year optional period.